
Invitation to Bid 

Pavement Rehabilitation: Sealing and Striping Projects 

201609 ������ CO 

Responses to an Invitation to Bid will be received by the Purchasing Coordinator, 
Sumner County Board of Education, and 1500 Airport Road, Gallatin, TN 37066 
for 



 PROPOSAL REQUEST  
 
 

Sumner County Administration Building  
Sumner County Animal Control 

Rehabilitation Building 
Gallatin Health Department 
Portland Health Department 

Odoms Bend Sheriff  
 

Pavement Rehabilitation Projects 

   

SUMNER COUNTY GOVERNMENT  
SUMNER COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

 
Bid 20160�{�u�r�æCO 

 
Advert isement Date: September 18, 2016 

Deadline: September 30, 2016 at 10:00 am 



 

  2  

  

Introduction  

Sumner County Government is hereby requesting a proposal for pavement rehabilitation projects.  Sumner 
County is requesting proposals for the following locations: 

1) Coal Tar Pitch Emulsion Pavement Sealant and striping of parking lot and drives at the Sumner County 
Administration Building & Archives in Gallatin, 355 N. Belvedere Drive, Gallatin, Tennessee 37066 

2) Coal Tar Pitch Emulsion Pavement Sealant and striping of parking lot and drives at the Sumner County 
Animal Control, 1033 Union School Rd., Gallatin, Tennessee 37066  

3) Coal Tar Pitch Emulsion Pavement Sealant and striping of parking lot and drives at the TN Rehab 
Center, 1019 Union School Rd., Gallatin, Tennessee 37066 

4) Coal Tar Pitch Emulsion Pavement Sealant and striping of parking lot and drives at the Gallatin Health 
Department, 1005 Union School Rd., Gallatin, Tennessee 37066 

5) Coal Tar Pitch Emulsion Pavement Sealant and striping of parking lot and drives at the Portland Health 
Department, 214 W. Longview, Portland, Tennessee 37148 

6) Coal Tar Pitch Emulsion Pavement Sealant and striping of parking lot and drives at the Odoms Bend 
�6�K�H�U�L�I�I�¶�V���%�X�L�O�G�L�Q�J�������������2�G�R�P�V���%�H�Q�G�����*�D�O�O�D�W�L�Q���7�H�Q�Q�H�V�V�H�H������������ 

See attached specification for Coal Tar Pitch Emulsion Pavement Sealant of parking areas.   Some repair and patch 
work of areas may be necessary prior to sealing and striping.    
 
Sumner County reserves the right to award each proposal individually. 
 

 
    General Information  

I. Proposal Package 

All sealed proposal packages must include all of the following.  Any sealed proposals shall be rejected as a 
non-conforming bid if any applicable item is missing. 

 
�x Three (3) complete copies of proposal  
�x Evidence of a valid State of Tennessee Business License and/or Sumner County Business 

License is required to be eligible to bid 
�x You must be licensed in your respective field at the time you bid and evidence of such 

compliance must be included in the bid or it may be rejected 
�x Evidence of compliance with the Sumn�‡�”�� ���‘�—�•�–�›�� �
�‘�˜�‡�”�•�•�‡�•�–�ï�•�� ���•�•�—�”�ƒ�•�…�‡�� ���‡�“�—�‹�”�‡�•�‡�•�–�•�á�� �‹�ˆ��

work is performed on Sumner County Property 
�x Signed and completed Statement of Non-Collusion (Attachment 1)  
�x Properly completed Internal Revenue Service Form W-9 
�x ���˜�‹�†�‡�•�…�‡���‘�ˆ���ƒ���…�‘�•�’�ƒ�•�›�ï�•���•�ƒ�ˆ�‡�–�›���’�”�‘�‰�”�ƒ�•���ƒ�•�†�á��if supported, a drug testing program (Attachment 

2) Drug-Free Workplace Affidavit 
�x If bid is in excess of $25,000, a certification of non-debarment must be completed (Attachment 

3) Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters 
�x Certification By Contractor (Attachment 4) 

 
The license requirements stated above applies to every requested project and to all  bid 



 

  3  

  

license classification 
2) In addition to item (1) the same is applicable to masonry contractors if the work 

performed > $100,000.00 
3) In addition to item (1) the same is applicable to HVAC, electrical, plumbing, or A/C 

contractors if the work performed > $25,000.00 
4) In addition to item (1) the same is applicable plus the department of environment and 

conservation license number and classification, applicable to geothermal contractors if 
the work performed is > $25,000.00 

5) If the prime contractor performs the masonry portion of the project, or any of the above 
listed contractor skill sets, and the work performed > $100,000.00, it must be so 
designated 

6) Only one (1) contractor in each classification listed shall be written on the bid envelope 
 
 

 NEW VENDORS  

1. To comply with Internal Revenue Service requirements, all vendors who perform any type of service are 
required to have a current IRS Form W-9 on file with the Sumner County Finance Department. At the time of 
requisition, the individual requesting a purchase order or disbursement will be informed if it is a new vendor 
and if a form W-9 is required. If form W-9 is required for a new vendor, the elected official or department head 
shall forward a completed form W -9 to the finance department. It can be obtained from the finance 
department, Sumner County's web site, or the Internal Revenue Service's website at www.irs.gov.  

2. To comply with the Tennessee Lawful Employment Act , non-employees (individuals hired as independent 
contractors) must have on file any two (2) of the following documents.  
 

 
�� Valid Tennessee driver license or photo ID issued by department of safety  
�� Valid out-



 

  4  

  

�x The bidder understands and accepts the non-appropriation of funds provision of the Sumner 
County Government. 

�x ���ˆ�� �•�‘�–�‡�†�� �‹�•�� �–�Š�‡�� �•�‡�…�–�‹�‘�•�� �ò�’�”�‘�’�‘�•�ƒ�Ž�� �”�‡�“�—�‹�”�‡�•�‡�•�–�•�ó�� �‘�”�� �Ž�ƒ�–�‡�”�� �”�‡�“�—�‡�•�–�‡�†�á�� �–�Š�‡�� �…�‘�•�–�”�ƒ�…�–�‘�”�� �™�‹�Ž�Ž�� �„�‡��
required to provide a reference list of clients that have a current contract for services with their 
company. 

 



 

  5  

  

IX.  Deadline 

Sealed proposals will be accepted until Friday, September 30, 2016  @ 10:00 am. Proposals received 
after that time will be deemed invalid and returned unopened to the vendor.  Vendors mailing proposal 
packages must allow sufficient time to ensure receipt of their package by the time specified.  There will be 
no exceptions.  Proposals will be opened and read aloud. The reading of the bids will begin at 10:00 A.M. 
CST. 

 
X. Withdrawal or Modification of Proposal 

A withdrawn proposal may be resubmitted up to the time designated for the receipt of proposals provided 
that it fully conforms to the same general terms and requirements. 
 

XI.  Package 

The package containing the proposal must be sealed and clearly �•�ƒ�”�•�‡�†�� �òPavement Rehabilitation 
Projects PROPOSAL AND DO NOT OPEN�ó on the outside of the package.  

           Reponses must be hand delivered or mailed to the following address: 

              Sumner County Board of Education 
1500 Airport Road 

               Gallatin, TN 37066   
Attn: Purchasing Supervisor 

  
XII.  Right to Seek a New Proposal 

Sumner County reserves the right to accept or reject any and all proposals for any reason.  Proposals 
will be awarded to the best overall respondent as determined by that which is in the best interests of 
Sumner County. 

XIII.  Procedures for Evaluating Proposals and Awarding Contract 

In comparing the responses to this RFP and making awards, Sumner County may consider such factors as 
quality and thoroughness of a proposal, the record of experience, the references of the respondents, and 
the integrity, performance, and assurances in the proposal in addition to that of the proposal price. 

�x Proposals will be examined for compliance with all requirements set forth herein.   
�x Proposals that do not comply shall be rejected without further evaluation.  
�x Proposals will be subjected to a technical analysis and evaluation.  
�x Oral presentations and written questions for further clarifications may be required of some or 

all vendors. 
 

XIV.  Discussions 

Discussions may be conducted with the vendors which have submitted proposals determined to be 
reasonably likely of being considered for selection to assure a full understanding of and responsiveness to 
the RFP requirements.  Every effort shall be afforded to assure fair and equal treatment with respect to the 
opportunity for discussion and/or revision of their respective proposals.  Revisions may be permitted after 
the submission and prior to the award for the purpose of obtaining the best offers.   
 

XV. Open Records  

After the bid is awarded, all proposals will be subject to the provisions of the Tennessee Open Records Act, 



 

  6  

  



 

  7  

  



 

  8  

  

Sealing and Striping parking areas: 

Project Addresses: 

Sumner County Administration Building & Archives, 355 N. Belvedere Drive, Gallatin, Tennessee 37066 

Sumner County Animal Control, 1033 Union School Rd., Gallatin, Tennessee 37066  

TN Rehab Center, 1019 Union School Rd., Gallatin, Tennessee 37066 

Gallatin Health Department, 1005 Union School Rd., Gallatin, Tennessee 37066 

Portland Health Department, 214 W. Longview, Portland, Tennessee 37148 

�2�G�R�P�V���%�H�Q�G���6�K�H�U�L�I�I�¶�V���%�X�L�O�G�L�Q�J�������������2�G�R�P�V���%�H�Q�G�����*�D�O�O�D�W�L�Q���7�H�Q�Q�H�V�Vee 37066 

Scope of Work: 

Buildings will be open to the public; work shall be coordinated with County.  Contractor may have to phase 
construction schedule or complete some work when building traffic is less or building closed.  Contractor shall 
account for coordination with the County regarding the project schedule.  See project notes regarding hours of 
operation. 

Barricade off the lot using cones and barricades for safety  

Remove bumper blocks and reset all bumper blocks 

See attached specification for Coal Tar Pitch Emulsion Pavement Sealant of parking areas, repair and patch 
areas if necessary prior to sealing and striping.  

Provide industry standard paint for parking lot striping and stripe according to standard vehicle size 
requirements, QUICK DRY TRAFFIC MARKING PAINT (WHITE): Subsection 910.05, current edition 
of the standard specifications of the Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT). 
 
All parking area pavement markings shall be repainted 
 
Respondents shall be responsible for cleanup.  All parking areas and site shall be cleaned up. 
Respondents shall be totally responsible for all measurements to insure pricing accuracy 

Proposal price shall be all inclusive for necessary labor, materials, and any other charges 

Respondents shall state the length of time necessary to complete this project 

Respondents shall be responsible for coordinating work to be completed with Kim Ark 

Respondents shall include a full description of the length and terms/conditions of the warranty 

Respondents shall include required number of ADA accessible spaces.  Respondents shall include any 
necessary ramps to meet ADA requirements. 

Sumner County reserves the right to award each proposal individually 
 



 

  9  

  

Hours of Operation: 

Sumner County Administration Building 

�x Monday through Friday 8:00 am -4:30 pm 
�x On Fridays Drive-Thru Window is open until 5:15 pm, allow for employees to leave until 6:00 

pm 
�x Note to Contractor:  For Sumner County Administration Building, no work can be performed 

between October 19, 2016 and November 3, 2016 due to early voting schedule.   Preferably no work 
can be performed the last week of the month or first few days of the month, due to high traffic at 
�&�O�H�U�N�¶�V���R�I�I�L�F�H������Schedule can be coordinated with County.   

Sumner County Animal Control 

�x Tuesday through Saturday 9:00 am �± 6:00pm  
�x Preferable for work to be completed on Monday, striping could be completed on a Tuesday if 

necessary.  Schedule can be coordinated with County.   

TN Rehabilitation Building 



 

  10  

  

 
 
 

List of Job References: 

Project Name/Location: _________________________________________________________ 

Agency/Department:____________________________________________________________ 

Dates of Project:___________________________ Dollar Value: ________________________ 

Project Manager/Contact at Agency:________________________________________________ 

Phone:  _____________________________  Email: ___________________________________ 

 

Project Name/Location: _________________________________________________________ 

Agency/Department:____________________________________________________________ 

Dates of Project:___________________________ Dollar Value: ________________________ 

Project Manager/Contact at Agency:________________________________________________ 

Phone:  _____________________________  Email: ___________________________________ 

 

Project Name/Location: _________________________________________________________ 

Agency/Department:____________________________________________________________ 

Dates of Project:___________________________ Dollar Value: ________________________ 

Project Manager/Contact at Agency:________________________________________________ 

Phone:  _____________________________  Email: ___________________________________ 

 

Project Name/Location: _________________________________________________________ 

Agency/Department:____________________________________________________________ 

Dates of Project:___________________________ Dollar Value: ________________________ 

Project Manager/Contact at Agency:________________________________________________ 

Phone:  _____________________________  Email: ___________________________________ 

 



 

  11  

  

 
 

SEALING AND STRIPING  
Sumner County Administration Building & Archives  

BID FORM  
 
Date Submitted_________________________  
 
TO: Sumner County, TN 
  
I, ______________________________________________________________  
���5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�Y�H�¶�V���1�D�P�H����   ���5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�Y�H�¶�V���6�L�J�Q�D�W�X�U�H���� 
Of______________________________________________________________  
Name of Company    Address  City   Zip  
_____________________Hereby submit our bid for the sealing and striping of  
(Phone)  
the Sumner County Administration Building & Archives parking lot and drives in accordance with the specifications and 
instructions set forth in these bid documents.  
 

ITEM    QUANTITY      AMOUNT  
 

1)  Preparation   LS       ______________  
Sweeping,   
Cleaning,  
Barricades,  
Bumper block removal  
And installation  

 
2)  Coal Tar Pitch  

Emulsion Pavement  
Sealant per spec LS       ______________  

 
3)  Striping    LS       ______________  
 

TOTAL __________________ 

Length of time necessary to complete this project: ____________________________________________ 

Description of the length and terms/conditions of the warranty:__________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Submitted By:    

Authorized Signature ________________________________   Date: ______________________________ 

 





 

  13  

  

 
 

SEALING AND STRIPING  
TN Rehabilitation Center 

BID FORM  
 
Date Submitted_________________________  
 
TO: Sumner County, TN 
  
I, ______________________________________________________________  
���5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�Y�H�¶�V���1�D�P�H����   ���5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�Y�H�¶�V���6�L�J�Q�D�W�X�U�H���� 
Of______________________________________________________________  
Name of Company   Address   City   Zip  
_____________________Hereby submit our bid for the sealing and striping of  
(Phone)  



 

  14  

  

 
 

SEALING AND STRIPING  
Gallatin Health Department 

BID FORM  
 
Date Submitted_________________________  
 
TO: Sumner County, TN 
  
I, ______________________________________________________________  
���5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�Y�H�¶�V���1�D�P�H����   ���5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�Y�H�¶�V���6�L�J�Q�D�W�X�U�H���� 
Of______________________________________________________________  
Name of Company   Address   City   Zip  
_____________________Hereby submit our bid for the sealing and striping of  
(Phone)  
the Gallatin Health Department parking lot and drives in accordance with the specifications and instructions set forth in 
these bid documents.  
 



 

  15  

  

 
 

SEALING AND STRIPING  
Portland Health Department 

BID FORM  
 
Date Submitted_________________________  
 
TO: Sumner County, TN 
  
I, ______________________________________________________________  
���5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�Y�H�¶�V���1�D�P�H����   ���5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�Y�H�¶�V���6�L�J�Q�D�W�X�U�H���� 
Of______________________________________________________________  
Name of Company   Address   City   Zip  
_____________________Hereby submit our bid for the sealing and striping of  
(Phone)  
the Portland Health Department parking lot and drives in accordance with the specifications and instructions set forth in 
these bid documents.  
 

ITEM    QUANTITY     AMOUNT  
 

1)  Preparation   LS      ______________  
Sweeping,  
Cleaning,  
Barricades,  
Bumper block removal  
And installation  

 
2)  Coal Tar Pitch  

Emulsion Pavement  
Sealant  per spec LS      ______________  

 
3)  Striping    LS      ______________  
 

TOTAL __________________ 

Length of time necessary to complete this project: ____________________________________________ 

Description of the length and terms/conditions of the warranty:__________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Submitted By:    

Authorized Signature ________________________________   Date: ______________________________



 

  16  

  

 
 

SEALING AND STRIPING  
Odoms Bend Sheriff Building 

BID FORM  
 
Date Submitted_________________________  
 
TO: Sumner County, TN 
  
I, ______________________________________________________________  
���5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�Y�H�¶�V���1�D�P�H����   ���5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�Y�H�¶�V���6�L�J�Q�D�W�X�U�H���� 
Of______________________________________________________________  
Name of Company   Address   City   Zip  
_____________________Hereby submit our bid for the sealing and striping of  
(Phone)  
the Odoms Bend Sheriff Building parking lot and drives in accordance with the specifications and instructions set forth in 
these bid documents.  
 

ITEM    QUANTITY     AMOUNT  
 

1)  Preparation   LS      ______________  
Sweeping,  
Cleaning,  
Barricades,  
Bumper block removal  
And installation  

 
2)  Coal Tar Pitch  

Emulsion Pavement  
Sealant  per spec LS      ______________  

 
3)  Striping    LS      ______________  
 

TOTAL __________________ 

Length of time necessary to complete this project: ____________________________________________ 

Description of the length and terms/conditions of the warranty:__________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Submitted By:    

Authorized Signature ________________________________   Date: ______________________________ 

 



 

  17  

  

 

 
 

XXII. Termination of Agreement 

Either party to this agreement shall have the right to terminate this agreement upon a 30 day 
written notice.  Both parties shall be liable for payments or services due prior to the date of 
termination, but no further fees shall be due or payable after the notice of termination is received . 

 
 
 
 
  



 

  18  



 

  19  

  

ATTACHMENT 2 
 
 
DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE 
 
Sumner County Government is committed to maintaining a safe and productive work environment for its 
employees and to providing high quality service to its citizens.  The goal of this policy is for Sumner County 
employees and contractors to remain, or become and remain, drug-free. Abuse and dependency on alcohol 
and/or drugs can seriously affect the health of employees, contractors and citizens, jeopardize personal 



 

  20  

  

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT (page 2) 
 
STATE OF __________________ 
COUNTY OF __________________ 
The undersigned, principal officer of ______________________________, an employer of five (5) or more employees 
contracting with Sumner County, TN to provide goods or services, hereby states under oath as follows:  
 
1. The undersigned is a principal officer of _______________________________________ (hereinafter referred to as the 
�ò���‘�•�’�ƒ�•�›�ó�����ƒ�•�†���‹�•���†�—�Ž�›���ƒ�—�–�Š�‘�”�‹�œ�‡�†���–�‘���‡�š�‡�…�—�–�‡���–�Š�‹�•�����ˆ�ˆ�‹�†�ƒ�˜�‹�–���‘�•���„�‡�Š�ƒ�Ž�ˆ���‘�ˆ���–�Še Company. 
 
2. The Company submits this Affidavit because it shall be receiving pay pursuant to a contract with the 
state or any local government to provide goods or services. 
 
3. The Company is in compliance with all State and Federal Laws, Rules and Regulations requiring a drug-
free workplace program. 
Further affiant saith not. 
 
Principal Officer: _________________________________________ 
 
STATE OF ___________________ 
 
COUNTY OF ___________________ 
 
Before me personally appeared ___________________________, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved 
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and who acknowledged that such person executed the 
foregoing affidavit for the purposes therein contained. 
 
Witness my hand and seal at office this ____________ day of ____________________, 20____. 
 
________________________________________________ 
Notary Public 
 
My commission expires: _______________________



 

  21  

  

ATTACHMENT 3 
 
 CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS  
The prospective participant certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:  
Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily 
excluded from participation in transactions under federal non-procurement programs by any federal 
department or agency;  
Have not, within the three year period preceding the proposal, had one or more public transactions 
(federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default; and  
Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (federal, state, 
or local) and have not, within the three year period preceding the bid, been convicted or had a civil 
judgment rendered against it  
A. For the commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or 
performing a public transaction (federal, state, or local) or a procurement contract under such a public 
transaction;  
B. For the violation of federal or state antitrust statutes, including those proscribing price fixing between 
competitors, the allocation of customers between competitors, or bid rigging; or  
C. For the commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, 
making false statements, or receiving stolen property.  
I understand that a false statement on this certification may be grounds for the rejection of this proposal or 
the termination of the award. In addition, under 18 U.S.C. § 1001, a false statement may result in a fine of up 
to $10,000 or imprisonment for up to five years, or both.  
 
                                                                                                     
Name of Participant Agency: _________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
                                                                                                      
Name and Title of Authorized Representative: _______________________________________________  
 
 
                                                                                                      



 

  22  

  

ATTACHMENT 4  
 
 
CERTIFICATION BY CONTRACTOR  
  
I, the undersigned, certify that on behalf of Contractor, I am authorized to attest and obligate the above 
certification and to legally bind Contractor to these terms, conditions and obligations.  
  
__________________________________________ Title  
  
__________________________________________Name  
  
__________________________________________ Date  
  
__________________________________________Witness   
  
  
  






























	201609-30 CO Invitation to Bid
	Pavement Rehabilitation Projects RFP September 18 2016
	201609-30 CO  Rehab Invitation to Bid 
	Pavement Rehabilitation Projects RFP September 18 2016
	Pavement Sealant Spec and Location Maps

	Pavement Sealant Spec and Location Maps



